KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ROAD SERVICE AREA

RESOLUTION 2017-01

RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ASSEMBLY ACCEPT AND APPROPRIATE A GRANT FROM THE STATE OF ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$66,835.30 FOR THE ASPEN AVENUE PAVING PROJECT IN NINILCHIK

- WHEREAS, Aspen Avenue is the only ingress/egress to the Senior Citizens Center and housing complex located in the unincorporated community of Ninilchik; and
- WHEREAS, KPB Ordinance 2015-19-24 approved a Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) in the amount of \$118,300 to supplement the cost to pave Aspen Avenue; and
- WHEREAS, the State of Alaska Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development administers CDBG program, a federal pass-thru grant, to complete public projects within eligible, unincorporated communities throughout the state; and
- WHEREAS, the borough received an amendment notification increasing the CDBG grant by \$66,853.30, from \$118,300 to \$185,153.30; and
- WHEREAS, the amendment increase of \$66,853.30 will reimburse the construction and design costs; and
- WHEREAS, the total project expenditure is \$195,787.98; and
- WHEREAS, the remaining costs of \$10,634.68 will come from the Roads Service Area Capital Improvement Project Fund as appropriated by ordinance 2015-19-24;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ROAD SERVICE AREA:

- **SECTION 1.** That the Road Service Area Board recommends the Mayor execute the grant amendment 15-CDBG-03.A01 and any other documents deemed necessary to expend the funds and to fulfill the intents and purposes of this ordinance.
- SECTION 2. That the Road Service Area Board recommends that \$66,853.30 received from the State of Alaska Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development "Community Development Block Grant Program" be appropriated as follows:
 - Design and engineering costs of \$19,450 to account 434.33950.W5ASP.49311 for design services; and

- Construction costs in the amount of \$47,403.30 to account 434.33950.W5ASP.43011 for contractual services.
- **SECTION 3.** That this resolution takes effect immediately and a copy be forwarded to the mayor and assembly.

RESOLVED BY THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ROAD SERVICE AREA THIS 24TH DAY OF JANUARY 2017.

Robert Ruffner, Road Service Area Board Vice Chair

ATTEST:

Pat Malone, Roads Service Area Director